IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KEVIN SINCLAIR,) Appellant,) vs.) STATE OF FLORIDA,) Appellee.)

CASE NO. 82,499



APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D. E. BURDEN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32114 (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ρ	Α	G	Е	N	0	

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	16
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROPER <u>RICHARDSON</u> HEARING AND THEN PERMITED THE INTRODUCTION OF STATEMENTS MADE BY SINCLAIR OVER OBJECTION.	18
<u>POINT II</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF TRIAL.	24
POINT III: SINCLAIR'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN CONTRAVENTION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY WEIGHED THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	32
POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY GIVING LITTLE WEIGHT TO THE STATUTORY MITIGATOR OF AGE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE BASED ON APPELLANT'S DEMEANOR AT TRIAL AND HIS FINDING THAT APPELLANT WAS STREET SMART.	49



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

PAGE NO.

79

ARGUMENTS

POINT V: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHERE IT FAILED TO FIND STATUTORY MITIGATION OF NO SIGNIFICANT HISTORY OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY WHERE SINCLAIR HAD ONE PRIOR MISDEMEANOR ARREST AND WAS NEVER CONVICTED OF A CRIME PRIOR TO THE INSTANT OFFENSE.	54
POINT VI: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUPPRESS AS EVIDENCE STATEMENTS AND CLOTHING SEIZED WHERE APPELLANT'S CONSENT TO MAKE A STATEMENT OR SEARCH HIS RESIDENCE WAS INVOLUNTARY.	60
POINT VII: CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES.	65
CONCLUSION	78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<u>Adamson v. Rickets</u> 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)	6	6,	74,	76
<u>Atkins v. State</u> 497 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1986)				72
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)				68
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980)				70
<u>Bifulco v. United States</u> 447 U.S. 381 (1980)				71
<u>Brown v. State</u> 426 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)				26
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> 565 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1990)				77
<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979)			65,	66
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)				66
<u>California v. Brown</u> 479 U.S. 538 (1987)				76
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 44, 45	, 5	4,	55,	73
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	3	4,	36,	58
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)				44
<u>Clark v. State</u> 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992)				39
<u>Cochran v. State</u> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)				73

<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	33,	77
<u>Connor v. Finch</u> 431 U.S. 407 (1977)		69
<u>Cook v. State</u> 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)		45
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 377 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1979)		23
<u>Cumbie v. State</u> 345 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1977)		23
<u>Dailey v. State</u> 594 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1991)		73
<u>Davis v. State ex rel. Cromwell</u> 156 Fla. 181, 23 So.2d 85 (1945)		69
<u>Delap v. Dugger</u> 890 F.2d 285 (11th Cir. 1989)		74
<u>Dunn v. United States</u> 442 U.S. 100 (1979)		72
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	44,	54
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	67,	72
<u>Ellis v. State</u> 622 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1993)		52
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> 427 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)		33
<u>Florida v. Bostick</u> 501 U.S. 406 (1991)		64
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> 460 U.S. 491 (1983)		62
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)		33



<u>Gilliam v. State</u> 582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)		73
<u>Grossman v. State</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)		72
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	32,	44
<u>Harley v. State</u> 407 So.2d 382 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	26,	31
<u>Hawkins v. State</u> 184 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)		26
<u>Herring v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)		75
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> 109 S.Ct. 2055 (1989)		74
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)		66
<u>Hill v. State</u> 535 So.2d 354 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	29,	30
<u>In re Kemmler</u> 136 U.S. 436 (1890)		77
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988)		76
<u>Jent v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)		26
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)		65
<u>Jones v. State</u> 376 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)		22
<u>Kight v. State</u> 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)		45
<u>Klokoc v. State</u>		

.

-

<u>Lightsey v. State</u> 364 So.2d 72 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)			26
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> 524 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988)		38,	39
<u>Louisiana ex rel. Frances v. Resweber</u> 329 U.S. 459 (1947)			77
<u>Magill v. State</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)			26
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> 108 S.Ct. 1853 (1988)			71
<u>McKay v. State</u> 504 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	26,	29,	31
<u>McKinney v. State</u> 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	40,	41,	58
<u>McMillan v. Escambia County, Florida</u> 638 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1981) <u>modified</u> 688 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1982) <u>vacated</u> 466 U.S. 48, 104 S.Ct. 1577			
on remand 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984)			69
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)			37
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)			57
<u>Morgan v. State</u> 19 F.L.W. S290 (Fla. June 24, 1994)			52
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	45,	55,	73
<u>Pardo v. State</u> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)			45
<u>Parks v. Brown</u> 860 F.2d 1545 (10th Cir. 1988)			76
<u>Penn v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)			58



<u>Peterka v. State</u> 19 F.L.W. S232 (Fla. April 21, 1994)	57
<u>Ponticelli v. State</u> 593 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1992)	58
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	71
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987) 36	, 72
<u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984) 33	, 37
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971) 3, 16, 18, 21	, 23
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	37
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	31
<u>Rogers v. Lodge</u> 458 U.S. 613 (1982) 69	, 70
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	44
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> 545 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1989)	72
<u>Saffle v. Parks</u> 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	76
<u>Smalley v. State</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	73
<u>Smith v. State</u> 372 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	23
<u>Smith v. State</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)	72
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 33, 58	, 66



<u>State v. Hall</u> 509 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 1987)		19
<u>State v. Neil</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)		68
<u>Stein v. State</u> 632 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)		57
<u>Sumbry v. State</u> 310 So.2d 445 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)		26
<u>Swafford v. State</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)		72
<u>Swain v. Alabama</u> 380 U.S. 202 (1965)		68
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	67,	73
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)		22
<u>Thornburg v. Gingles</u> 478 U.S. 30 (1986)		70
<u>Trepal v. State</u> 621 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1993)		57
<u>Turner v. Murray</u> 476 U.S. 28 (1986)		70
<u>United State v. Chaidez</u> 906 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1990)		63
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> 911 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1990)		63
<u>United States v. Mendenhall</u> 446 U.S. 544 (1980)		63
<u>Valentine v. State</u> 616 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1993)		57
<u>Watson v. Stone</u> 148 Fla. 516, 4 So.2d 700 (1941)		69



White v. Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County	
537 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1989)	28
White v. Ragan	
324 U.S. 760, 65 S.Ct. 978, 89 L.Ed. 1348 (1945)	31
<u>White v. Register</u>	
412 U.S. 755 (1973)	69
<u>Wilcox v. State</u>	
367 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1979)	23
the base of the b	
<u>Wilkerson v. Utah</u> 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	77
Zeigler v. State	
402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment VIII, United States Constitution 6 Amendment XIII, United States Constitution	66, 68, 74, 75 66, 68, 74, 75 6, 68, 71-75, 77 68 , 68, 74, 75, 77 68
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	68 68 66, 68, 74-76 66, 68, 74, 75 66, 68, 74-77 68 75
Article V, Section 3(b)(1), Florida Constitution	4
26 Florida Statutes Annotated, p. 609 (1970)	69
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes Section 921.141(2)(b), Florida Statutes Section 921.141(3)(b), Florida Statutes Section 921.141(6)(a), Florida Statutes Section 921.141(6)(g), Florida Statutes	17, 65 75 75 54 49



Chapter 42, United States Code, Section 1973	68,	70
Rule 3.220(b)(1)(B), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.800(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure		18 74
<u>County and City Data Book, 1988</u> United States Department of Commerce		69
Gardner, <u>Executions and Indignities An Eighth Amendment</u> <u>Assessment of Methods of Inflicting Capital Punishment</u> 39 Ohio State L.J. 96 (1978)		77
Gross and Mauro, <u>Patterns of Death: An Analysis of Racial</u> <u>Disparities in Capital Sentencing and Homicide Victimization</u> 37 Stan.L.R. 27 (1984)	<u>on</u>	70
Radelet and Mello, <u>Executing Those Who Kill Blacks:</u> <u>An Unusual Case Study</u> 37 Mercer L.R. 911 (1986)		70
Young, <u>Single Member Judicial Districts, Fair or Foul</u> <u>Florida Bar News</u> , May 1, 1990		69
